
COMMITMENT & INTEGRITY
DRIVE RESULTS

40 Shattuck Road | Suite 110
Andover, Massachusetts 01810
www.woodardcurran.com

T 866.702.6371
T 978.557.8150
F 978.557.7948

November 8, 2019

Mr. Gary Trombley
PCB Coordinator
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection
Bureau of Materials Management and Compliance Assurance
79 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106-5127

RE: PCB Remediation Completion Report
> 1 and < 50 ppm PCB Containing Building Materials
Holland Hill Elementary School
Fairfield, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Trombley:

On behalf of the Town of Fairfield, this report has been prepared to document the removal of polychlorinated 
biphenyl (PCB) containing building materials as part of recent renovations to the Holland Hill Elementary School 
located at 105 Meadowcroft Road in Fairfield, Connecticut.

Removal of PCB containing building materials was conducted in accordance with the PCB Remediation Plan 
submitted to the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (CTDEEP) on October 16, 2017.  
The Plan presented the results of the hazardous building material survey which identified building materials 
containing PCBs at concentrations > 1 part per million (ppm) and < 50 ppm and the planned removal/remediation 
activities for the identified materials. As noted in the Plan, the survey did not identify any building materials 
containing ≥ 50 ppm PCBs. 

Background

The Holland Hill Elementary School was originally constructed in 1956 and in 1978 the existing gymnasium and 
media center were added to the building and the kitchen expanded. In the mid-2000’s, the majority of building 
perimeter windows were replaced with new windows and a small portion of the gymnasium storage room was 
added in 2001. 

In 2018 and 2019, the School underwent major renovations which included the construction of an addition to the 
south side of the school; interior renovations such as construction of new classroom restrooms, upgrades to the 
kitchen and All Purpose Room, and upgrades to the building air handling systems; and the replacement of select 
windows and doors. In support of these renovations, a survey of suspect PCB-containing building materials was 
conducted in 2017. Representative samples of the suspect materials were collected and submitted for laboratory 
analysis. Analytical results identified three types of building materials that contained PCBs at concentrations > 1 
ppm and less than 50 ppm as follows:

 Glazing sealants on the glass to frame joints of the original single paned windows in the office/main entry, 
kitchen, and west end restrooms as well as the clerestory windows in the All-Purpose Room (APR) and 
stage area;

 Door frame caulking on a single door between the gym and the storage room; and

 Vapor barrier material beneath the wood flooring of the APR stage. 
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Based on the reported concentrations of PCBs and the date of installation, the Town of Fairfield determined that 
the materials met the definition of Excluded PCB Products in accordance with 40 CFR 761.3 and that the materials 
were subject to removal and off-site disposal in accordance with the CTDEEP Caulk Guidance as revised on March 
5, 2013. The locations of the removal areas are presented on Figure 1.

Materials Management

Additional Investigation

Following review of the Plan, the CTDEEP requested additional information regarding two items. A summary of 
each is as follows:

 Backsplash Caulking – Due to laboratory reporting limits in the initial sample, CTDEEP requested that 
additional characterization samples be collected of caulking from a sink backsplash. Because the reporting 
limits reflected matrix interferences, two samples were collected and submitted for PCB analysis using 
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS) analysis by homolog group (EPA Method 680). 
Analytical results from these samples reported total PCBs at concentrations < 1 ppm in the two samples 
(0.78 and 0.45 ppm). Based on these results, and as reported to the CTDEEP via email on March 1, 2018, 
the caulking was not considered to be regulated for removal under the existing CTDEEP PCB Caulk 
guidance. The complete analytical laboratory report for these samples is included in Attachment 1. 

 Transformer Room/Vault – Due to access restrictions during the initial planning stages of the project, an 
evaluation of the presence/absence of PCB impacts to materials within the former transformer vault was 
not conducted prior to the start of the renovation. The existing transformer was a non-PCB oil cooled 
transformer that had been installed in 2002 as part of a building wide utility upgrade project. The Town did 
not have any records of spills or releases within the vault. Following removal of the transformer from 
service and the securing of power to the vault, Woodard & Curran conducted visual inspection of the 
transformer vault and collected two samples of the concrete floor from areas of visual staining (worse-
case locations). Analytical results reported PCBs at concentrations below 1 ppm (PCBs reported at 
concentrations of 0.15 and 0.64 ppm).  Based on these results, the concrete flooring was released from 
further consideration with regard to PCBs and was removed in accordance with the renovation plans. The 
complete analytical laboratory report for these samples is included in Attachment 1. 

Containments and Controls

Based on the classification of the PCB containing materials as asbestos containing materials (ACM), removals were 
conducted using containments and controls as required by the applicable asbestos regulations. For caulking on the 
gym storage room door frame and the vapor barrier material underneath the stage floor, removals were conducted 
under negative pressure containments with HEPA filtration. For the removal of the building perimeter windows, a 
polyethylene critical barrier was installed on the interior side of the window and sheeting was placed on the ground 
or roof top below the work area with caution/asbestos warning tape used to isolate the work area. 

Material Removals

 Single Paned Windows – Windows were removed in their entirety for off-site disposal as an asbestos and 
PCB waste stream. Windows were removed from the exterior of the building using hand tools, resized at 
the point of removal, wrapped in plastic, and transported to the temporary waste storage area. 

Following asbestos clearance of the work areas, verification of the removal was completed through visual 
inspections. Sampling of the remaining substrate was not conducted due to the lack of direct contact 
between the glazing sealants and the surrounding masonry.
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 Gymnasium Door Frame Caulking – The caulking and metal door frame components were removed for 
off-site disposal as a single < 50 ppm PCB waste stream.  The initial plan called for the collection of 
verification samples from the remaining CMU block; however, due to the plan to remove CMU block from 
around the door to increase the size of the opening from the gym to the storage room, all materials formerly 
in direct contact with the caulking were removed.  CMU block materials removed were disposed of as an 
assumed PCB Bulk Product Waste due to the potential for the paint to contain PCBs (no samples of paint 
were collected).  

 Stage Vapor Barrier – The vapor barrier was removed with the wood flooring and the underlying support 
materials for disposal as a single asbestos and PCB waste. The initial remediation plan included the 
removal of the vapor barrier followed by verification sampling of the remaining substrate materials; 
however, due to the overall project schedule the project team elected to removal the entire stage (wood 
flooring, vapor barrier, and underlying support materials) for disposal as a single asbestos and PCB waste 
stream (i.e., no underlying substrate materials remained). 

Waste Storage and Disposal

PCB waste materials were stored on site in the designated waste storage area as an asbestos and < 50 ppm PCB 
waste. Three roll-off containers were shipped off-site for disposal to Waste Management’s Turnkey Landfill in 
Rochester, New Hampshire. Copies of the waste manifests are provided in Attachment 2. 

Summary and Conclusions

Removal and off-site disposal of building materials containing > 1 and < 50 ppm PCBs was conducted in accordance 
with the CTDEEP PCB in Caulk guidance and the PCB Remediation Plan submitted in October 2017. Based on 
the removal of the PCB containing building materials and the surrounding substrate materials in direct contact with 
those materials, verification of removal was completed through visual inspection at the completion of the removal 
activities. 

If you have any comments, questions, or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me via 
email at gfranklin@woodardcurran.com or at the number listed above.

Sincerely,

WOODARD & CURRAN INC.

George J. Franklin, CHMM
Technical Manager

Enclosures:    Figure 1 – PCB Removal Areas
Attachment 1 – Laboratory Analytical Reports
Attachment 2 – Waste Documentation 
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ATTACHMENT 1: LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS





39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  February 27, 2018       

George Franklin

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

Project Location: Holland Hill-Fairfield, CT

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 230299

Laboratory Work Order Number: 18B0780

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on February 20, 2018. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

2/27/2018

Woodard & Curran - Andover, MA

40 Shattuck Road., Suite 110

Andover, MA 01810

ATTN: George Franklin

230299

18B0780

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Holland Hill-Fairfield, CT

HH-CBK-105A 18B0780-01 Caulk EPA 680 Modified

HH-CBK-105B 18B0780-02 Caulk EPA 680 Modified

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Project Manager

Page 4 of 12
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  2/20/2018

Work Order:   18B0780Sample Description:Project Location:  Holland Hill-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  18B0780-01

Field Sample #:  HH-CBK-105A

Sample Matrix:  Caulk

Sampled:  2/18/2018  17:00

[TOC_2]18B0780-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

PCB Homologues by GC/MS (Caulk) with Soxhlet Extraction

6.3 1.9 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Monochlorobiphenyls

14 1.9 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Dichlorobiphenyls

71 1.9 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Trichlorobiphenyls

190 3.9 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Tetrachlorobiphenyls

380 3.9 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Pentachlorobiphenyls

120 3.9 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Hexachlorobiphenyls

9.2 5.8 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Heptachlorobiphenyls

ND 5.8 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Octachlorobiphenyls

ND 9.7 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Nonachlorobiphenyls

ND 9.7 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Decachlorobiphenyl

780 2/26/18 14:21 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Total Polychlorinated biphenyls

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 89.9 2/26/18  14:2150-125

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  2/20/2018

Work Order:   18B0780Sample Description:Project Location:  Holland Hill-Fairfield, CT

Sample ID:  18B0780-02

Field Sample #:  HH-CBK-105B

Sample Matrix:  Caulk

Sampled:  2/18/2018  17:05

[TOC_2]18B0780-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

PCB Homologues by GC/MS (Caulk) with Soxhlet Extraction

ND 1.9 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Monochlorobiphenyls

7.2 1.9 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Dichlorobiphenyls

90 1.9 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Trichlorobiphenyls

150 3.8 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Tetrachlorobiphenyls

200 3.8 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Pentachlorobiphenyls

ND 3.8 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Hexachlorobiphenyls

ND 5.7 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Heptachlorobiphenyls

ND 5.7 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Octachlorobiphenyls

ND 9.5 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Nonachlorobiphenyls

ND 9.5 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Decachlorobiphenyl

450 2/26/18 14:58 IMRµg/kg 2/22/18EPA 680 Modified1Total Polychlorinated biphenyls

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 87.7 2/26/18  14:5850-125
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-EPA 680 Modified

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [g] Final [mL]

B197305 02/22/180.514 1.0018B0780-01 [HH-CBK-105A]

B197305 02/22/180.526 1.0018B0780-02 [HH-CBK-105B]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

PCB Homologues by GC/MS (Caulk) with Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]PCB Homologues by GC/MS (Caulk) with Soxhlet Extraction[TOC]

Batch B197305 - SW-846 3540C
[TOC_3]B197305[TOC]

Blank (B197305-BLK1) Prepared: 02/22/18  Analyzed: 02/26/18 

Monochlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.8ND

Dichlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.8ND

Trichlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.8ND

Tetrachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.7ND

Pentachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.7ND

Hexachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.7ND

Heptachlorobiphenyls µg/kg5.5ND

Octachlorobiphenyls µg/kg5.5ND

Nonachlorobiphenyls µg/kg9.1ND

Decachlorobiphenyl µg/kg9.1ND

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls µg/kg0.0

µg/kg 366 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 71.8263

LCS (B197305-BS1) Prepared: 02/22/18  Analyzed: 02/26/18 

Monochlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.8 358 40-14074.1270

Dichlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.8 358 40-14066.2240

Trichlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.8 358 40-14071.7260

Tetrachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.6 716 40-14070.4500

Pentachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.6 716 40-14086.4620

Hexachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.6 716 40-14072.6520

Heptachlorobiphenyls µg/kg5.4 1070 40-14071.7770

Octachlorobiphenyls µg/kg5.4 1070 40-14070.1750

Nonachlorobiphenyls µg/kg9.0 1790 40-14076.91400

Decachlorobiphenyl µg/kg9.0 1790 40-14074.11300

µg/kg 358 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 70.5253

LCS Dup (B197305-BSD1) Prepared: 02/22/18  Analyzed: 02/26/18 

Monochlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.9 372 5040-14081.5 13.3300

Dichlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.9 372 5040-14068.6 7.58260

Trichlorobiphenyls µg/kg1.9 372 5040-14076.9 10.9290

Tetrachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.7 745 5040-14071.3 5.15530

Pentachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.7 745 5040-14084.0 1.07630

Hexachlorobiphenyls µg/kg3.7 745 5040-14074.1 5.94550

Heptachlorobiphenyls µg/kg5.6 1120 5040-14072.8 5.41810

Octachlorobiphenyls µg/kg5.6 1120 5040-14070.6 4.68790

Nonachlorobiphenyls µg/kg9.3 1860 5040-14077.7 4.961400

Decachlorobiphenyl µg/kg9.3 1860 5040-14074.6 4.691400

µg/kg 372 50-125Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 75.8282

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)

DL Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

No certified Analyses included in this Report

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLC - ISO17025:2005AIHA 03/1/2018

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2018

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2019

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2018

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2019

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2018

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2018

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2018

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2018

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2018

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2019

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2018

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2018

VT-255716Vermont Department of Health Drinking WaterVT-DW 06/12/2018

25703North Carolina Department of HealthNC-DW 07/31/2018
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  July 3, 2018       

George Franklin

Woodard & Curran - CT

213 Court Street., 4th Floor

Middletown, CT 06457

Project Location: Fairfield-Holland Hill

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 18F1502

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on June 29, 2018. If you have any questions concerning 

this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Meghan E. Kelley

Project Manager

Page 1 of 17

Table of Contents



Table of Contents

     Sample Summary     3

     Case Narrative     4

     Sample Results     5

          18F1502-01     5

          18F1502-02     6

     Sample Preparation Information     7

     QC Data     8

          Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction     8

               B206975     8

     Dual Column RPD Report     9

     Flag/Qualifier Summary    13

     Certifications    14

     Chain of Custody/Sample Receipt    16

Page 2 of 17

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

7/3/2018

Woodard & Curran - CT

213 Court Street., 4th Floor

Middletown, CT 06457

ATTN: George Franklin

[none]

18F1502

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Fairfield-Holland Hill

HH-CBC-01 18F1502-01 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A

HH-CBC-02 18F1502-02 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  6/29/2018

Work Order:   18F1502Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield-Holland Hill

Sample ID:  18F1502-01

Field Sample #:  HH-CBC-01

Sample Matrix:  Product/Solid

Sampled:  6/28/2018  15:00

[TOC_2]18F1502-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

0.64 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [2]

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.093 7/2/18 14:39 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 90.8 7/2/18  14:3930-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 93.9 7/2/18  14:3930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 82.3 7/2/18  14:3930-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 88.9 7/2/18  14:3930-150

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  6/29/2018

Work Order:   18F1502Sample Description:Project Location:  Fairfield-Holland Hill

Sample ID:  18F1502-02

Field Sample #:  HH-CBC-02

Sample Matrix:  Product/Solid

Sampled:  6/28/2018  15:05

[TOC_2]18F1502-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1254 [1]

0.15 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1260 [2]

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.096 7/2/18 14:57 KALmg/Kg 6/29/18SW-846 8082A1Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 88.6 7/2/18  14:5730-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 101 7/2/18  14:5730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 82.6 7/2/18  14:5730-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 88.5 7/2/18  14:5730-150
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [g] Final [mL]

B206975 06/29/182.14 10.018F1502-01 [HH-CBC-01]

B206975 06/29/182.08 10.018F1502-02 [HH-CBC-02]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction[TOC]

Batch B206975 - SW-846 3540C
[TOC_3]B206975[TOC]

Blank (B206975-BLK1) Prepared: 06/29/18  Analyzed: 07/01/18 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 mg/Kg0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] mg/Kg0.10ND

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 96.90.969

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 94.30.943

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 86.80.868

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 91.80.918

LCS (B206975-BS1) Prepared: 06/29/18  Analyzed: 07/01/18 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10 1.00 40-14091.60.92

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 1.00 40-14085.60.86

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10 1.00 40-14093.30.93

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 1.00 40-14086.00.86

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 98.70.987

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 96.20.962

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 90.60.906

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 95.30.953

LCS Dup (B206975-BSD1) Prepared: 06/29/18  Analyzed: 07/01/18 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg0.10 1.00 3040-14093.3 1.930.93

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 1.00 3040-14087.5 2.120.87

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg0.10 1.00 3040-14094.1 0.8650.94

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg0.10 1.00 3040-14087.1 1.370.87

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 98.20.982

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 95.00.950

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 90.70.907

mg/Kg 1.00 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 95.90.959

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY

FOR SINGLE COMPONENT ANALYTES HH-CBC-01

SW-846 8082A

Lab Sample ID: Date(s) Analyzed:18F1502-01

Instrument ID (1):

GC Column (1): ID: (mm) (mm)ID:GC Column (2):

ECD4 Instrument ID (2): ECD4

07/02/2018 07/02/2018

ANALYTE CONCENTRATION %RPDCOL RT
RT WINDOW

FROM TO

Aroclor-1260 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.63

0.640.0000.0000.0002 1.6

[TOC_1]Dual Column RPD Report[TOC]
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IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY

FOR SINGLE COMPONENT ANALYTES HH-CBC-02

SW-846 8082A

Lab Sample ID: Date(s) Analyzed:18F1502-02

Instrument ID (1):

GC Column (1): ID: (mm) (mm)ID:GC Column (2):

ECD4 Instrument ID (2): ECD4

07/02/2018 07/02/2018

ANALYTE CONCENTRATION %RPDCOL RT
RT WINDOW

FROM TO

Aroclor-1260 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.15

0.150.0000.0000.0002 0.0
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IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY

FOR SINGLE COMPONENT ANALYTES LCS

SW-846 8082A

Lab Sample ID: Date(s) Analyzed:B206975-BS1

Instrument ID (1):

GC Column (1): ID: (mm) (mm)ID:GC Column (2):

ECD4 Instrument ID (2): ECD4

07/01/2018 07/01/2018

ANALYTE CONCENTRATION %RPDCOL RT
RT WINDOW

FROM TO

Aroclor-1016 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.92

0.860.0000.0000.0002 6.7

Aroclor-1260 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.93

0.860.0000.0000.0002 7.8
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IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY

FOR SINGLE COMPONENT ANALYTES LCS Dup

SW-846 8082A

Lab Sample ID: Date(s) Analyzed:B206975-BSD1

Instrument ID (1):

GC Column (1): ID: (mm) (mm)ID:GC Column (2):

ECD4 Instrument ID (2): ECD4

07/01/2018 07/01/2018

ANALYTE CONCENTRATION %RPDCOL RT
RT WINDOW

FROM TO

Aroclor-1016 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.93

0.870.0000.0000.0002 6.7

Aroclor-1260 1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.94

0.870.0000.0000.0002 7.7
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)

DL Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8082A in Product/Solid

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1016

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1016 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1221

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1221 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1232

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1232 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1242

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1242 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1248

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1248 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1254

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1254 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1260

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1260 [2C]

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1262

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1262 [2C]

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1268

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1268 [2C]

SW-846 8082A in Soil

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1016

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1016 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1221

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1221 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1232

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1232 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1242

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1242 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1248

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1248 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1254

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1254 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1260

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC,VAAroclor-1260 [2C]

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1262

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1262 [2C]

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1268

NY,NC,VAAroclor-1268 [2C]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033AIHA-LAP, LLC - ISO17025:2005AIHA 03/1/2020

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2019

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2019

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2019

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-S 02/5/2019

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2018

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2018

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2019

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2019

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2019

2011028State of MaineME 06/9/2019

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2018

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2018

VT-255716Vermont Department of Health Drinking WaterVT-DW 06/12/2019

25703North Carolina Department of HealthNC-DW 07/31/2018
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ATTACHMENT 2: WASTE DOCUMENTATION
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